

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 23-1829

(Polk County No. LACL148935)

MARLENY RIVAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEREK BROWNELL and LINDSEY WESSEL,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

THE HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE

APPELLEE LINDSEY WESSEL'S BRIEF

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG PLC

Nicholas P. Moreland AT0014463

Anna M. Hardin Staveley

AT0015664/ATM570025

Kent A. Gummert AT0003032

4401 Westown Parkway, Suite 212

West Des Moines, IA 50266

Phone: (515) 224-3911

Fax: (515) 224-2698

E-mail:

nmoreland@lwclawyers.com

ahardin@lwclawyers.com

kgummert@lwclawyers.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

LINDSEY WESSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	4
Routing Statement.....	4
Nature of the Case.....	4
Statement of the Facts	4
Argument.....	5
I. Preservation of Error	5
II. Scope and Standard of Review.....	6
III. The Supreme Court Order Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	6
IV. Plaintiff’s Authorities Are Inapplicable	7
a. <i>Basquin</i> is inapplicable	7
b. <i>Root</i> is inapplicable.....	8
c. Article V of the Iowa Constitution is inapplicable	10
d. Either Plaintiffs waived the issue of equitable tolling or it does not even apply.....	11
Conclusion	12
Certificates of Filing, Service & Compliance.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Const. Art. V.....	6, 10
Iowa Code § 4.1(34).....	8-9
Iowa Code § 602.4201	7
Iowa Code § 614.1(2).....	5, 7, 12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a)	4
Iowa Administrative Code Rule 161-3.3(3)	12

Cases

<i>Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002).....	9
<i>Iowa C.L. Union v. Critelli</i> , 244 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1976)	11
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	11
<i>Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Dev.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018)	12
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	10
<i>Root v. Tooney</i> , 841 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2013)	8-9
<i>State v. Basquin</i> , 970 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2022)	7-8
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021)	6
<i>Thorp v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989)	9
